

No. 42738-9-II  
COURT OF APPEALS OF  
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
2012 JUL 19 PM 1:03  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY  DEPUTY

---

CURTIS JOHNSON,

*Respondent,*

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPT. OF FISH AND WILDLIFE,

*Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM  
GRAYS HARBOR COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
(The Honorable Gordon L. Godfrey)

---

CURTIS JOHNSON'S REPLY BRIEF

---

Dennis J. McGlothin, WSBA No. 28177  
Robert J. Cadranel, WSBA No. 41773  
Attorneys for Respondent

OLYMPIC LAW GROUP, PLLP  
2815 Eastlake Ave. E., Suite 170  
Seattle, Washington 98102  
(206) 527-2500

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. ARGUMENT IN REPLY ..... 2

A. Both RCW 77.65.030 and RCW 77.70.360 are before this Court..... 2

B. Mr. Johnson has held a Dungeness crab commercial fishing license since 1991..... 3

    1. A person may still hold a lapsed or expired license..... 5

    2. RCW 77.70.360’s plain language requires only that Johnson have held his license the prior year, but the Department insists the term “held” means renewed. .... 7

C. Respondent’s reading of RCW 77.70.360 is consistent with the Legislature’s intent to create a limited entry program. .... 9

D. The Department ignores statutory construction rules when it tries to have this Court add the renew-it-or-lose-it language in the salmon, herring and whiting license statutes to RCW 77.70.360..... 10

E. Mr. Johnson’s reading of RCW 77.70.360 is consistent and coherent..... 12

F. If the Department’s reading of RCW 77.70.360 is valid, then the statute is subject to two reasonable interpretations and is void for vagueness. .... 14

G. RCW 77.65.030 includes no provision permanently revoking a license for failure to renew. .... 16

H. Per the Department’s briefing, the only pre-deprivation notice Johnson received that a failure to renew would mean permanent loss of the license was by statute. Because the statutes are ambiguous, such notice was constitutionally inadequate..... 17

**I. The Department has placed some of its substantive arguments in footnotes, which this Court need not address. .... 18**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>American Legion Post #149 v. Washington State Dept. of Health,</i> 164 Wn.2d 570, 192 P.3d 306 (2008) .....	15
<i>City of Redmond v. Arroyo-Murillo,</i> 149 Wn.2d 607, 70 P.3d 947 (2003) .....	6
<i>Devore v. Dep't. of Soc. And Health Servs.,</i> 80 Wn. App. 177, 906 P.2d 1016 (1995) .....	14
<i>Estate of Haselwood v. Bremerton Ice Arena, Inc.,</i> 166 Wn. 2d 489, 210 P.3d 308, 312 (2009) .....	12
<i>Foss v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.,</i> 161 F.3d 584, (9th Cir. 1998).....	17, 18
<i>Fraternal Order of Eagles, Tenino Aerie No. 564 v. Grand Aerie of Fraternal Order of Eagles,</i> 148 Wn.2d 224, 59 P.3d 655 (2002) .....	15
<i>Haley v. Med. Disciplinary Bd.,</i> 117 Wn.2d 720, 818 P.2d 1062 (1991) .....	15
<i>In re Recall of Pearsall-Stipek,</i> 141 Wn.2d 756, 10 P.3d 1034, 1041 (2000) .....	12
<i>Jensen v. Lake Jane Estates,</i> 165 Wn. App. 100, 267 P.3d 435 (2011) .....	4
<i>Mays v. State,</i> 116 Wn. App. 864, 68 P.3d 1114 (2003) .....	14
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees,</i> 468 U.S. 609, 104 S. Ct. 3244, 82 L. Ed. 2d 462 (1984) .....	16
<i>State v. Delgado,</i> 148 Wn. 2d 723, 63 P.3d 792, 795 (2003) .....	10

<i>State v. Flores</i> , 164 Wn. 2d 1, 186 P.3d 1038, 1044 (2008) .....	7
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 164 Wn. App. 377, 263 P.3d 1276, 1282 (2011) .....	18
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 69 Wn. App. 189, 847 P.2d 960 (1993) .....	18
<i>State v. N.E.</i> , 70 Wn. App. 602, 854 P.2d 672 (1993) .....	18
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 18.16.110 .....	5, 6
RCW 77.65.030 .....	passim
RCW 77.65.070 .....	8
RCW 77.70.050 .....	7, 10, 11
RCW 77.70.120 .....	7
RCW 77.70.130 .....	7
RCW 77.70.210 .....	7
RCW 77.70.360 .....	passim
RCW 77.70.490 .....	7
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language .....	12, 13
Federal Register .....	18
Laws of 1994 .....	9
